

Appeal No. 24-CO-162



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 05/01/2024 05:08 PM
Filed 05/01/2024 05:08 PM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

DAMAIRZIO M. WELLS,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

SAMIA FAM

* PAUL MANERI

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 3rd Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

* Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

 I. Exclusion Is Required Here, Where CSOSA Unilaterally
 Authorized Its Officers to Systemically Conduct Impermissible GPS
 Searches..... 8

 A. CSOSA’s warrantless search of Mr. Wells was not a
 constitutional special needs search, because it was founded on
 the Agency’s usurpation of power..... 8

 B. Exclusion is required..... 15

 i. CSOSA’s status as a law enforcement agency with a
 strong institutional stake in the outcome of criminal
 prosecutions weighs heavily in favor of applying the
 exclusionary rule..... 17

 ii. The “good faith” exception does not apply to law
 enforcement’s erroneous efforts to expand their search
 or seizure authority, especially when, as here, the error
 is objectively unreasonable..... 22

 iii. Exclusion is especially warranted here, where the
 relevant decision is a deliberate policy choice..... 33

 iv. The government’s attempt to inject a subjective
 culpability standard into the exclusionary rule analysis
 must be rejected..... 37

v.	The benefits of deterrence outweigh the costs.....	43
II.	Suppression Is Independently Required Because the GPS Policy Statement That the CSO Relied on to Search Mr. Wells Plainly Did Not Permit That Search.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

** (Willie Gene) Davis v. United States*, 564 U.S. 229 (2011)*passim*

Akinmboni v. United States, 126 A.3d 694 (D.C. 2015).....35, 42

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)23, 39

Burns v. United States, 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020)42, 43

City of Arlington v. F.C.C., 569 U.S. 290 (2013) (Roberts, C.J.,
dissenting)20

D.C. Off. of Tax & Revenue v. BAE Sys. Enter. Sys., Inc., 56 A.3d 477
(D.C. 2012)32

D.C. v. Brookstowne Cmty. Dev. Co., 987 A.2d 442 (D.C. 2010)48

** Davis v. United States*, 306 A.3d 89 (D.C. 2023).....*passim*

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....31

Elkins v. United States, 364 U.S. 206 (1960)16, 18, 46

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009)32

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)44

Grady v. North Carolina, 575 U.S. 306 (2015).....2, 13

Green v. United States, 231 A.3d 398 (D.C. 2020).....42

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....46

Heien v. North Carolina, 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....29

** Herring v. United States*, 555 U.S. 135 (2009)*passim*

Hooks v. United States, 208 A.3d 741 (D.C. 2019).....15, 32, 48

* An asterisk denotes an authority upon which Mr. Wells chiefly relies.

<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	43, 44
* <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 168 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2017)	26
<i>M.A.P. v. Ryan</i> , 285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971)	26
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	35, 42
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	17, 28
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	32
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 181 A.3d 633 (D.C. 2018)	42
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	34
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	36
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	32
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	34
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	36, 37
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	18
* <i>People v. Madison</i> , 520 N.E.2d 374 (Ill. 1988), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds by Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	25
<i>Posey v. United States</i> , 201 A.3d 1198 (D.C. 2019)	42
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024)	32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 283 A.3d 88 (D.C. 2022)	42
<i>T.W. v. United States</i> , 292 A.3d 790,792–93 (D.C. 2023)	33

<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) (Scalia, J., concurring)	21
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 990 F.3d 528, 533 (7th Cir. 2021)	26, 41
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014)	41
* <i>United States v. Debruhl</i> , 38 A.3d 293 (D.C. 2012).....	26, 28, 37, 41
<i>United States v. France</i> , 2020 WL 5229040 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Grisanti</i> , 943 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2019).....	49
* <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 214 A.3d 464 (D.C. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 850 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	34
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	45
<i>United States v. Kolokouris</i> , 2015 WL 71763634 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 604 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2010) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1140 (2011)	41
* <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 712 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Matta</i> , 777 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Mike</i> , 632 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1569 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....	22

<i>United States v. Osgood</i> , 2007 WL 9757448 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 11, 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 181 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 46
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	34
<i>United States v. Sheehan</i> , 70 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2023)	38, 39, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	18
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 951 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2020)	46, 49
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 885 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>In re W.M.</i> , 851 A.2d 431 (D.C. 2004)	17, 18, 21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	12
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3603	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	36, 43
D.C. Code § 23-104(a)(1)	4
D.C. Code § 24-133	8, 15, 31
D.C. Code § 24-133(b)(2)	13, 31
D.C. Code § 24-133(b)(2)(A)	13, 31
D.C. Code § 24-133(b)(2)(C)	13, 31

D.C. Code § 24-133(b)(2)(E).....	13
D.C. Code § 24-133(b)(2)(F)	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 24-133(b)(2)(J).....	31
D.C. Code § 24-133(c).....	12
D.C. Code § 24-133(c)(2)	9, 13
D.C. Code §24-133(d).....	9
National Capital Revitalization and Self-Government Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-33, §§ 11231–11233, 111 Stat. 712, 745–51.....	8, 9

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 2.85	12, 29, 30
28 C.F.R. § 2.85(a)(15).....	12
28 C.F.R. § 2.204(a)(6)(vi)	11
28 C.F.R. § 2.204(b)(1).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 2.204(b)(2).....	30
28 C.F.R. § 2.204(b)(2)(iv).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 810.3	2
28 C.F.R. § 810.3(b)	11, 12

Other Authorities

4 LaFare, Search & Seizure § 1.3(h) (6th ed., Mar. 2024 update).....	24
4 LaFare, Search & Seizure § 1.3(i) (6th ed., Mar. 2024 update).....	34
Act A25-0411, 71 D.C. Reg. 2732 (Mar. 15, 2024)	15
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....	21

Community Supervision: Administrative Sanctions, 68 Fed. Reg. 19,738 (Apr. 22, 2003).....	12
CSOSA, FY 2025 Budget Request: Summary Statement and Frequently Asked Questions (Mar. 11, 2024)	2
CSOSA, Policy Statement 4008, Global Positioning System (GPS) Tracking of Offenders (May 7, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
CSOSA, Strategic Plan: Fiscal Years 2022–2026	19
David Alan Sklansky, <i>Is the Exclusionary Rule Obsolete?</i> , 5 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 567 (2008).....	35
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law</i> , 34 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 1 (2010).....	21
Donald Dripps, <i>The Fourth Amendment, the Exclusionary Rule, and the Roberts Court</i> , 85 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 209 (2010).....	34
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001)	20
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Rulemaking, Democracy, and Torrents of E- Mail</i> , 79 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1343 (2011)	20
Orin Kerr, <i>Good Faith, New Law, and the Scope of the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 99 GEO. L.J. 1077 (2011).....	23
Parole Commission, Rules and Procedures Manual (2010)	10, 30
Paroling, Recommitting, and Supervising Federal Prisoners: Prisoners Serving Sentences Under the United States and District of Columbia Codes, 68 Fed. Reg. 41,696 (July 15, 2003).....	12, 30
Press Release, MPD, Operation Trident Targets Violent Offenders (Oct. 5, 2023)	19
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking</i> , 28 GEO. MASON L. REV. 683 (2021)	20
U.S. Const. amend. IV	28
